

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/DMJ.11/2017
Appellant : Shri Bimal Nath

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Inspector of Drugs, Lakhimpur, North

Lakhimpur, Assam

Date of hearing : 04.07.2017

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 04.07.2017

Shri Jugal Baruah, Inspector of Drugs, Lakhimpur is present.

The Appellant, Shri Bimal Nath is present.

Heard the Appellant. He submitted that he has not received the information he had sought for through his RTI Application dated 09.01.2017.

Heard the Inspector of Drugs. He submitted that as he had not a single staff in his office excepting for one Grade-IV staff, the RTI Application was lost sight of and on receipt of the First Appeal dated 13.02.2017, he had requested the Appellant in writing on the same day to collect the information from his office. However, there was no response from the Appellant. He stated that he would now be able to furnish the information as sought for.

The Appellant submitted that he had not received the said letter from the Public Authority.

In view of the facts brought out above, the Commission hereby orders that the Inspector of Drugs, Lakhimpur shall furnish the information as sought for by the Appellant, free of cost, within 10 days of receipt of this order.

The Second Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Joint Registrar

Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/DMJ.11/2017

Dtd.04.07.2017

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Inspector of Drugs, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Inspector of Drugs, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur, Assam for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Shri Bimal Nath, Silapather Notun Missing Gaon (Palpatti), Po-Silapather, Dhemaji, Pin- 787 059, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar Assam State Information Commission